	Subject:  Personal Protective Equipment


	Topic:  Foot Protection for Groundskeeping

	Question: Do groundskeepers have to wear steel-toed safety shoes, or is a sturdy work shoe with separate strap-on toe protection equally acceptable?  The tasks that would necessitate the foot protection would be grounds mowing and upkeeping (use of a push mower and lawn edger), tree maintenance (use of chainsaw, pole pruner, brush chipper, and stump grinder), and tractor operations (use of tractor, loader, and skidsteer).


	Answer:   To protect the feet from the above listed hazards, both are acceptable. A sturdy work shoe with separate strap-on toe protection can substitute for steel-toed safety shoes.  The strap-on toe protection can be made of steel, aluminum alloy, hard plastic, or other rigid material.  
The key is that the protective footwear is constructed to meet the ASTM or ANSI consensus standards for protective footwear listed in Rule 3383 of Part 33, Personal Protective Equipment.  The consensus standards measure the impact resistance of the toe area of footwear, among other attributes.  Rule 3384 of Part 33 states that where toe protection rather than safety-toe shoes or boots is worn, the toe protection shall have an impact value of not less than that required for the safety toe footwear.
Neither Part 33 nor Part 54, Powered Groundskeeping Equipment, which addresses footwear for some groundskeeping tasks, requires steel-toed safety shoes/boots instead of strap-on toe protection for the hazards associated with groundskeeping which are impact hazards from vegetation, landscaping materials, and machinery and laceration hazards from blades and sharp objects.  Both Part 33 and Part 54 are general.  They require foot protection to protect the feet from the hazards identified in the hazard assessment for personal protective equipment.  


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 33, Personal Protective Equipment, Rules 3308 and 3383 -3386; Part 54, Powered Groundskeeping Equipment, Rule 5413.


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:       


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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